Contract #0000001778, Change Order #4

Contract term:  04/27/07 to 5/28/11

Asplundh Tree Service

Attachment #1


	
	Seattle City Light

	
	2008
	
	

	
	Billing
	Time  1/2
	Double Time

	Foreman
	 $   54.02 
	 $75.63
	 $     97.24 

	Foreman ISA
	 $   54.61 
	 $76.45
	 $     98.30 

	J. Trimmer
	 $   47.59 
	 $66.63
	 $     85.66 

	J. Trimmer ISA
	 $   48.14 
	 $67.40
	 $     86.65 

	Operator
	 $   54.02 
	 $75.63
	 $     97.24 

	App 1
	 $   37.45 
	 $52.43
	 $     67.41 

	App 2
	 $   39.29 
	 $55.01
	 $     70.72 

	App 3
	 $   41.15 
	 $57.61
	 $     74.07 

	Ajpp 4 
	 $   43.00 
	 $60.20
	 $     77.40 

	Groundman
	 $   35.66
	 $49.92
	 $     64.19 

	Traffic Planner w/ Pickup
	 $   58.62 
	 $77.32
	 $     96.01 

	Traffic Planner
	 $   46.74 
	 $65.44
	 $     84.13 

	Flagger
	 $   43.13 
	 $60.38
	 $     77.63 

	Supervisor
	 $   61.60 
	 $79.28
	 $     98.53 

	One Person Service Crew
	 $   65.60 
	 $92.26
	 $   118.62 

	One Person Service Crew ISA
	 $   66.49 
	 $93.06
	 $   119.68 


Please state in the blank spaces provided below the overhead percentage multipliers you are using to generate  the pricing you have indicated above:

Labor (Items 5-15):  97.13%
Combination Labor/Equipment:  Item 1 97.13% / 9.8% Item 297.13% / 9.8%; Item 3 97.13% / 9.8%; Item 4 97.13% / 9.8%

Equipment: Item 17 9.8%  ; Item 18  9.8%  ; Item 19  9.8%
(Note:  the stated overheads will be utilized to help the City determine an increase/decrease in pricing if so requested by either of the parties)

	Attachment #1
	 HOURLY 

	
	

	ASPLUNDH  EQUIPMENT  BILLING RATES  
	 RATE 

	
	

	Squirt Boom 45'
	 $     12.00 

	Standard Lift 55' 
	 $     12.55 

	55' 4X4 Lift
	 $     20.00 

	45' / 55' Squirt Boom Elevator
	 $     17.50 

	55' / 65' Lift/ Elevator
	 $     18.00 

	60' / 70' Lift / Elevator
	 $     20.00 

	60/70 Lift / Elevator 4X4
	 $     22.50 

	85 ' Lift / Working hight
	 $     65.00 

	97'  Lift / working height
	 $     70.00 

	55' TIMBER JACK 
	 $     33.00 

	65 ' FMC LIFT 
	 $     70.00 

	SPLIT DUMP w/ MAN CAB
	 $       6.75 

	SPLIT DUMP w/ MAN CAB & ROW tools
	 $       9.75 

	4X4 FULL SIZE PICK-UP
	 $       8.50 

	4X4 PICK-UP w/ extra cab & ROW tools
	 $       9.75 

	4X4 MOUNTED CHIPPER
	 $     15.00 

	12 " DRUM CHIPPER
	 $       3.50 

	Extra Saw
	 $       0.75 

	DISC CHIPPER
	 $       4.55 

	SPRAY TRUCK 1 TON 4X4
	 $     14.00 

	2 1/2 Ton NURSE TRUCK
	 $       9.00 

	4x4 Pickup w/ TGR Apparatus
	 $     12.00 

	Low Volume Back Pac Sprayer
	 $       0.50 

	Mower (200 model)
	 $     90.00 

	Mower  (150 )
	 $     75.00 

	Skidsteer Mower w/4x4 Support Truck & 10 Ton Trailer
	 $     55.00 

	Spider Mower
	 $   130.00 

	4x4 Tractor (w/ mower)
	 $     30.00 

	3 Axle Trailer
	 $       5.00 

	12 YARD DUMP
	 $     28.00 

	 5 YARD  DUMP
	 $     18.00 

	Excavator w/ bucket &  thumb
	 $     65.00 

	BACK HOE W/ TRAILER
	 $     20.00 

	Excavator w/ Bar Saw
	 $     75.00 

	STUMP GRINDER 
	 $     25.00 

	Fire Wagon
	 $       6.00 

	4X4 ATV
	 $       4.00 

	6X6 ATV
	 $       6.00 

	2-Way Radio Set
	 $       1.00 

	Leaf Blower
	 $       0.25 

	Satellite Phone
	 $       3.00 


Street use and right of way permits shall be supplied by the contractor.  Traffic Plans, when required for those permits, shall be supplied by the contractor.  The cost for time preparing traffic plans, time filing for permits, permit and permit inspections fees will be reimbursed by the City to the contractor, via invoice.  Invoices shall be supported by time sheets and weeklies for the person preparing and filing for permits with the permit numbers, associated traffic plans and inspections fees.  Any additional inspections fees or charges resulting from improper traffic control or failure to comply with permit procedures shall be at the contractor’s expense.  All other permits required to perform work are to be supplied by the contractor at no additional cost to the city.  

Price Increase Requests

Requests for price increases shall be considered only immediately prior to January 1, of each year, as follows:  Pricing shall be fixed and firm throughout each year, and shall be opened annually once per year for requests from the Contractor for price changes.  Such requests shall be made prior to January 1 of each contract year or as soon as practical thereafter given the conclusion of labor agreements that effect contract rates.  If the Vendor desires a rate increase, the Vendor may submit a written request for a price increase to the City Buyer.  The written request shall be as soon as practical given associated labor agreements.  Such requests shall be effective January 1 of each year.  When necessary due to the schedule of labor agreements, the request may be retroactive back to January 1 of the year, and the City will compensate the Contractor for the retroactive period in addition to future payments.

Such requests shall demonstrate the following:

· Price request shall be no greater than the total of changes to the CPI Index for King County or other pricing index appropriate to the particular service such as labor agreements;

· Not produce a higher profit margin than that on the original contract; 

· Clearly identify the items impacted by the increase;

· Be accompanied by documentation acceptable to the Buyer sufficient to warrant the increase;

· And remain firm for a minimum of 365 days.

The Buyer may exempt these requirements for extraordinary conditions that could not have been known by either party at the time of bid or for other circumstances beyond the control of both parties, in the opinion of the Buyer.

Page 1 of 3

